

No. 17-419

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES DAWSON AND ELAINE DAWSON,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DALE W. STEAGER, AS STATE TAX COMMISSIONER OF  
WEST VIRGINIA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WEST VIRGINIA

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*

KATHERINE A. SCHULTZ  
*Senior Deputy Attorney  
General*

VAUGHN T. SIZEMORE  
*Deputy Attorney General  
Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
WEST VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol Complex  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
vaughn.t.sizemore  
@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

*Counsel for Respondent Dale W. Steager*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. Courts Nationwide Consistently And Correctly Apply The Intergovernmental Tax Immunity Doctrine To State Tax Laws Regulating Government Retirement Income.....	10
A. The decision below is consistent with the decisions of state courts of last resort striking down blanket tax exemptions for state retirees.....	12
B. The decision below is consistent with previous state court decisions that correctly applied this Court’s precedent to uphold tax exemptions for subsets of state employees .....	18
C. Review would not resolved purported confusion over application of the intergovernmental tax immunity doctrine to issues not raised below.....	23
II. The Decision Below Correctly Applied The Intergovernmental Tax Immunity Doctrine And This Court’s Precedent.....	25
III. Review Would Cause Unnecessary Litigation And Increased Uncertainty For State And Federal Retirees.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alarid v. Secretary of N.M. Department of Taxation and Revenue,</i> 878 P.2d 341 (N.M. Ct. App. 1994).....	20, 21
<i>Brown v. Mierke,</i> 191 W. Va. 120, 443 S.E.2d 462 (1994) .....	passim
<i>Brown v. Paige,</i> 513 U.S. 877 (1994).....	27
<i>Cooper v. Commissioner of Revenue,</i> 421 Mass. 557, 658 N.E.2d 963 (1995).....	.....22, 23, 26, 33
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury,</i> 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	passim
<i>Hackman v. Director of Revenue,</i> 771 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. 1989).....	16, 17
<i>Jefferson County, Alabama v. Acker,</i> 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	passim
<i>Kuhn v. State Department of Revenue,</i> 817 P.2d 101 (Colo. 1991) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 4 Wheat. 316, 4 L. Ed. 579 (1819) .....	3
<i>Phillips Chemical Co. v. Dumas Independent School District,</i> 361 U.S. 376 (1960).....	5
<i>Pledger v. Bosnick,</i> 306 Ark. 45, 811 S.W.2d 286 (1991) .....	12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

<i>United States v. County of Fresno,</i> 429 U.S. 452 (1977).....	21
<i>United States v. New Mexico,</i> 455 U.S. 720 (1982).....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
4 U.S.C. § 111(a).....	passim
W. Va. Code § 11-21-12(c)(5).....	6
W. Va. Code § 11-21-12(c)(6).....	7
W. Va. Code § 11-21-12(c)(7)(B).....	6
W. Va. Code § 11-21-12(c)(8).....	6
